WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 279

(By Mr. Susman)

FILED I. THE OFFICE EDGAR F. HEISKELL III SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 5/3/23

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 279

(By Mr. Susman)

[Passed April 14, 1973; in effect July 1, 1973.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, chapter twentynine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, relating to the salary of the clerk of the circuit court of Raleigh county and providing for additional compensation for duties as ex officio clerk of the intermediate court of Raleigh county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF RALEIGH COUNTY.

§6. Clerk; his powers, duties and compensation.

- 1 The clerk of the circuit court of Raleigh county shall, ex
- officio, be, act as and perform the duties of clerk of the
- 3 intermediate court of Raleigh county and shall exercise the
- 4 same powers and duties arising within the jurisdiction
- 5 of the court as are performed by him as clerk of the circuit
- 6 court. All processes, rules and orders of the court, in the 7 exercise of its jurisdiction, shall be signed by the clerk
- 8 thereof to be directed to the sheriffs of the proper counties
- 9 wherein the same are to be executed in like manner and
- 10 with the same effect as processes issuing from the circuit
- 11 court of Raleigh county.

2

- 12 The county court of Raleigh county shall allow such clerk
- 13 a compensation for his services of four hundred dollars per
- 14 year in addition to the compensation that may be allowed
- 15 the clerk of the circuit court of Raleigh county.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

N. Davel Darby
Chairman Senate Committed Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect July 1, 1973.
Hawarde Carson
Clerk of the Senate
Callelancke ship Clerk of the House of Delegates
W. T. Grotherton Jr. President of the Senute
m. Shaw
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 27th
day of April 1973.
auha Chance in
Governo

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

May 3 9 30 M'T.

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA